



TALON METALS CORP.

Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Talon Metals Corp.

Management's Responsibility for Financial Information

Management has prepared the information and representations in these financial statements. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in Canada, and where appropriate, reflect management's best estimates and judgment.

Talon Metals Corp. maintains adequate systems of internal accounting and administrative controls, consistent with reasonable cost. Such systems are designed to provide reasonable assurance that relevant and reliable financial information is produced. Our independent auditors have the responsibility of auditing the consolidated financial statements and expressing an opinion on them.

The Board of Directors, through its Audit Committee, is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and internal control. The Audit Committee is comprised of three directors. This Committee meets periodically with management and the independent auditors to review accounting, auditing, internal control and financial reporting matters.

s/ Henri van Rooyen, CEO

s/ Manoel Cerqueira, CFO

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of Talon Metals Corp.

Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Talon Metals Corp., which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as at December 31, 2011 and 2010, and the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, deficit and cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Talon Metals Corp. as at December 31, 2011 and 2010, and their financial performance and cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards..

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements which describes uncertainties relating to going concern. Our opinion is not qualified in respect of this matter.

Zeifmans LLP

Toronto, Canada
March 27, 2012

Chartered Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants

Talon Metals Corp.

Talon Metals Corp.				
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position				
<i>(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)</i>				
		As at	As at	As at
		December 31,	December 31,	January 1,
	Notes	2011	2010	2010
Assets			<i>(Note 20)</i>	<i>(Note 20)</i>
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 21,570,417	\$ 12,345,677	\$ 2,807,195
Term deposits		-	3,503,928	1,500,000
Investments	6	1,898,300	1,137,426	528,112
Prepayments		94,426	291,734	22,500
Accounts and other receivables		229,894	672,616	21,388
		23,793,037	17,951,381	4,879,195
Non-current assets				
Equipment		151,936	184,371	72,840
Resource properties and deferred expenditures	7	15,567,320	10,950,914	9,417,920
Loan receivable	8	-	-	5,000,000
Investment in Tlou Energy	6	19,615,514	20,937,027	-
Assets held for sale	9	1,715,378	3,915,488	-
Total assets		\$ 60,843,185	\$ 53,939,181	\$ 19,369,955
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 1,100,003	\$ 2,139,930	\$ 920,069
Shareholders' Equity				
Share capital	11	68,501,013	41,990,775	22,320,031
Common share purchase warrants	11	5,546,292	1,388,815	-
Contributed surplus		13,577,709	7,864,955	5,263,836
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(723,363)	(37,918)	-
Deficit		(27,158,469)	(12,763,346)	(9,133,981)
		59,743,182	38,443,281	18,449,886
Non-controlling interest	11	-	13,355,970	-
Total equity		59,743,182	51,799,251	18,449,886
Total liabilities and equity		\$ 60,843,185	\$ 53,939,181	\$ 19,369,955
<i>See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.</i>				

Approved by the Board on March 27, 2012.

Signed:

"Gregory S. Kinross"

"Jonathan M. Schneider"

Talon Metals Corp.

Talon Metals Corp.			
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss			
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010			
<i>(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)</i>			
	Notes	2011	2010
			<i>(Note 20)</i>
Continuing operations			
Revenue			
Interest income		\$ 405,199	\$ 46,007
Sundry income		196,282	-
Gain on sale of projects	7 (A) 4	1,089,158	4,234,594
		1,690,639	4,280,601
Expenses			
Office and general		1,418,809	1,166,135
Professional fees		1,032,557	830,604
Personnel expenses and share-based payments		6,089,938	2,633,769
Consulting fees		967,098	1,520,768
Management fees		625,500	366,870
Travel		1,101,331	166,812
Listing and filing expense		261,168	103,386
Interest and bank charges		168,411	28,464
Write down of projects		636,973	2,128,772
Amortization of equipment		34,867	20,000
		12,336,652	8,965,580
Loss before non-operating items		(10,646,013)	(4,684,979)
Non-operating expenses (income)			
Foreign currency translation loss		373,692	18,857
Share of loss in Tlou		2,192,199	105,905
Unrealized loss (gain) on investments		1,072,996	(314,426)
Accretion of present value on long term assets		(252,978)	-
Gain on disposal of assets held for sale	9	(471,740)	-
Gain on sale of investments	6	(262,185)	(195,894)
		2,651,984	(385,558)
Net loss from continuing operations		(13,297,997)	(4,299,421)
Net loss from discontinued operations	5	(982,391)	(46,675)
Net loss		(14,280,388)	(4,346,096)
Share of other comprehensive income (loss) - Tlou		(685,445)	(37,918)
Net loss and comprehensive loss		\$ (14,965,833)	\$ (4,384,014)
Net gain (loss) from discontinued operations attributable to:			
Shareholders of Talon		\$ 215,303	\$ (23,624)
Non-controlling interests in Rio Verde		(1,197,694)	(23,051)
		\$ (982,391)	\$ (46,675)
Net loss attributable to:			
Shareholders of Talon		\$ (13,082,694)	\$ (4,323,045)
Non-controlling interests in Rio Verde		(1,197,694)	(23,051)
		\$ (14,280,388)	\$ (4,346,096)
Basic and diluted loss per share from:			
	13		
Continuing operations		\$ (0.15)	\$ (0.08)
Discontinued operations		\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)
Continuing and discontinued operations		\$ (0.16)	\$ (0.08)
Basic and diluted loss per share from discontinued operations attributable to:			
	13		
Shareholders of Talon		\$ -	\$ (0.00)
Non-controlling interests in Rio Verde		\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)
<i>See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.</i>			

Talon Metals Corp.

Talon Metals Corp.											
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity											
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010											
<i>(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)</i>											
	Notes	Capital stock		Common share purchase warrants	Subscription receipts	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Deficit	Sub-total equity	Non-controlling interest in Rio Verde (Note 12)	Total equity
		Number of shares	Amount								
Balance at January 1, 2011		74,609,275	\$41,990,775	\$ 1,388,815	\$ -	\$ 7,864,955	\$ (37,918)	\$ (12,763,346)	\$ 38,443,281	\$ 13,355,970	\$ 51,799,251
Options exercised		794,650	623,276	-		(307,424)			315,852		315,852
Warrants exercised		5,323,162	4,582,712	(1,388,815)					3,193,897		3,193,897
Share-based payments	12					6,020,178			6,020,178		6,020,178
Share issuance on private financing	11	11,274,600	23,500,171	5,250,038					28,750,209		28,750,209
Brokers warrants issued on private financing			(643,150)	643,150					-		-
Brokers fees and other costs on financing			(1,552,771)	(346,896)					(1,899,667)		(1,899,667)
Subscription receipts issued on financing	11				10,414,261				10,414,261		10,414,261
Share issuance by Rio Verde								285,977	285,977	1,169,023	1,455,000
Compensation									-	481,100	481,100
Share of other comprehensive loss - Tlou							(685,445)		(685,445)		(685,445)
Net loss								(13,082,694)	(13,082,694)	(1,197,694)	(14,280,388)
Distribution of Rio Verde shares:											
Dividend								(11,460,791)	(11,460,791)		(11,460,791)
Net deconsolidation effect on equity					(10,414,261)			9,862,385	(551,876)	(13,808,399)	(14,360,275)
Balance at December 31, 2011	11	92,001,687	\$68,501,013	\$ 5,546,292	\$ -	\$13,577,709	\$ (723,363)	\$ (27,158,469)	\$ 59,743,182	\$ -	\$ 59,743,182
Balance at January 1, 2010		27,054,222	\$22,320,031	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,263,836	\$ -	\$ (9,133,981)	\$ 18,449,886	\$ -	\$ 18,449,886
Shares issued on acquisition of net assets of Saber		36,823,728	16,202,439						16,202,439		16,202,439
Share issuance on private financing	11	10,646,325	3,402,030	1,388,815					4,790,845		4,790,845
Options exercised		85,000	66,275	-		(32,650)			33,625		33,625
Fair value of options granted						2,633,769			2,633,769		2,633,769
Share of other comprehensive loss - Tlou							(37,918)		(37,918)		(37,918)
Non-controlling interest recognized on acquisition of Rio Verde									-	13,379,021	13,379,021
Dilution gain								693,680	693,680		693,680
Net loss								(4,323,045)	(4,323,045)	(23,051)	(4,346,096)
Balance at December 31, 2010	20	74,609,275	\$41,990,775	\$ 1,388,815	\$ -	\$ 7,864,955	\$ (37,918)	\$ (12,763,346)	\$ 38,443,281	\$ 13,355,970	\$ 51,799,251

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Talon Metals Corp.

Talon Metals Corp.		
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows		
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010		
<i>(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)</i>		
	2011	2010
		<i>(Note 20)</i>
Cash flows from continuing operating activities		
Net loss from continuing operations	\$ (13,297,997)	\$ (4,299,421)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash flows:		
Non-cash adjustments:		
Share-based payments	6,020,178	2,633,769
Write down of projects	636,973	2,128,772
Share of net loss in Tlou	2,192,199	105,905
Gain on sale of investments	(262,185)	(195,894)
Gain on sale of projects	(1,089,158)	(4,234,594)
Unrealized loss (gain) on investments	1,072,996	(314,426)
Foreign translation loss	373,692	13,909
Gain on sale and disposal of assets held for sale	(471,740)	-
Accretion of present value on long term assets	(252,978)	-
Amortization of equipment	34,867	20,000
	(5,043,153)	(4,141,980)
Working capital adjustments:		
Decrease in prepayments	197,308	(74,667)
Decrease (increase) in accounts and other receivables	388,249	(210,478)
(Decrease) increase in accounts payables and accrued liabilities	(698,516)	402,808
Cash flows from continuing operations	(5,156,112)	(4,024,317)
Cash flows from discontinued operations	(1,398,732)	(553,610)
Net cash flows used in operating activities	(6,554,844)	(4,577,927)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(150,212)	(13,278)
Proceeds from sale of assets held for sale	1,931,754	1,967,932
Term deposits	3,503,928	(2,003,928)
Proceeds on sale of project	1,915,441	2,016,000
Investment in Rio Verde subscription receipts	(500,500)	-
Investment in Tlou rights offering	(1,556,130)	-
Cash assumed from Saber	-	591,469
Cash assumed from Rio Verde	-	5,965,941
Transaction costs	-	(520,692)
Proceeds on sale of investments	1,366,335	1,231,945
Resource properties and deferred expenditures	(14,509,468)	(2,702,890)
Cash balance deconsolidated on distribution of Rio Verde shares	(13,356,080)	-
Cash flows from continuing operations	(21,354,932)	6,532,499
Cash flows from discontinued operations	(5,011,437)	(155,955)
Net cash flows (used in) from investing activities	(26,366,369)	6,376,544
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from exercise of options	315,851	33,625
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	3,193,857	-
Proceeds from private placements	26,850,542	4,791,846
Repayment of loan receivable	-	190,224
Cash flows from continuing operations	30,360,250	5,015,695
Cash flows from discontinued operations	11,785,703	2,724,170
Net cash flows from financing activities	42,145,953	7,739,865
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	9,224,740	9,538,482
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year	12,345,677	2,807,195
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year	\$ 21,570,417	\$ 12,345,677
<i>See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.</i>		

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Presented in Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Talon Metals Corp. ("Talon" or "the Company") is engaged in the acquisition, evaluation, exploration and development of mineral properties. The Company has three subsidiaries incorporated in Brazil, Brazilian Resources Mineracao Ltda. ("BRM"), Brazmin Ltda. ("BRAZ LTDA") and Talon Iron Mineracao Ltda ("TIML"). The Company, through its subsidiaries BRM and BRAZ LTDA, has acquired rights ranging from a 65% to 100% interest in a number of prospective gold mining projects situated in Brazil. The Company, through its subsidiary TIML holds a 100% interest in various iron ore projects situated in Brazil. The Company's head office address is Craigmuir Chambers, P. O. Box 71, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands.

The Company also has a subsidiary, Saber Energy Inc. ("Saber"), incorporated in Barbados.

Subsidiaries are entities over which the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of the entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In assessing control, potential voting rights that are presently exercisable or convertible, are taken into account in the assessment of whether control exists. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company. They are deconsolidated from the date on which control ceases.

All intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated.

2. GOING CONCERN

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The going concern basis of presentation assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and statement of financial position classification that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. These adjustments could be material.

The recoverability of the amounts shown for mineral properties and related deferred costs is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable mineral reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development, and upon future profitable production or proceeds from disposition of the mineral properties. The amounts shown as mineral property costs represent incurred costs to date and do not necessarily represent future values.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Statement of compliance and conversion to International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS")

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") including IFRS 1, "First-time adoption" and their interpretations adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS with a changeover date of January 1, 2011 and a transition date of January 1, 2010. Previously, the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP"). The disclosures required by the provisions of IFRS 1, "First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards", explaining how the transition to IFRS has affected the reported loss and comprehensive loss, cash flows, changes of equity and financial position of the Company, are presented in note 20.

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (Presented in Canadian dollars)

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements as well as preparing the opening balance sheet at January 1, 2010 (note 20) for purposes of transition to IFRS.

There were no changes in accounting policies from previously reported financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2011.

(b) Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. The financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis, except for financial instruments that are measured on fair value basis.

(c) Share-based payments

The share option plan allows Company employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as an employee or consultant expense with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee, including directors of the Company. The fair value is measured at grant date and each tranche is recognized on a graded basis over the period during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest.

(d) Deferred taxes

The Company uses the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes, under which future income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the estimated future income tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective income tax bases. Future income tax assets and liabilities are measured using income tax rates in effect for the period in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on future income tax assets and liabilities of a change in income tax rates or laws is recognized as part of the provision for income taxes in the period the changes are considered substantively enacted.

Future income tax benefits attributable to these differences, if any, are recognized to the extent that the realization of such benefits is more likely than not.

(e) Equipment

Equipment is carried at cost, less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an item of equipment consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. An item of equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in profit or loss in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income or loss. Where an item of equipment comprises major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of equipment. Expenditures incurred to replace a component of an item of equipment that is accounted for separately, including major inspection and overhaul expenditures are capitalized.

Talon Metals Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Presented in Canadian dollars)

The Company provides for amortization of its equipment at the following annual rate:

Office and computer equipment	20% declining balance basis
-------------------------------	-----------------------------

Assets held for sale

Long-lived assets are classified as held for sale when certain criteria are met, which include: the Company's commitment to a plan to sell the assets; the assets are available for immediate sale in their present condition; an active program to locate buyers and other actions to sell the assets have been initiated; the sale of the assets is probable and their transfer is expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year; the assets are being actively marketed at reasonable prices in relation to their fair value; and it is unlikely that significant changes will be made to the plan to sell the assets or that the plan will be withdrawn.

The Company measures assets held for sale at the lower of carrying amount or fair value less cost to sell. These assets are not depreciated.

(f) Resource properties and deferred exploration and evaluation costs

Interests in mineral exploration properties are recorded at cost. Exploration expenditures, other than those of a general nature, relating to mineral properties in which an interest is retained are deferred and carried as an asset until the results of the projects are known. If the project is unsuccessful or if exploration has ceased because continuation is not economically feasible, the cost of the property and the related exploration expenditures are written off.

The cost of mineral properties includes the cash consideration and the negotiated value of shares issued on the acquisition of properties. Properties acquired under option agreements, whereby option payments are made at the discretion of the company, are recorded in the financial statements at the time payments are made; however, certain option payments that management has determined are likely to be made, have been accrued in the financial statements. The proceeds from options granted on properties are credited to the cost of the related property.

Once the feasibility of a project has been established, deferred exploration expenses and other costs are segregated as deferred development expenditures. These costs are amortized over the estimated useful life of the related mineral property as commercial production commences. If the net carrying amount of the deferred exploration expenses is not recoverable, these costs are written down to net recoverable amount of the deferred exploration expense.

The amounts shown for mineral properties and deferred exploration costs represents cost to date, and do not necessarily represent present or future values as they are entirely dependent upon the economic recovery of future reserves.

The Company does not accrue the estimated future costs of maintaining its mineral properties in good standing.

(g) Impairment of non-financial assets

At each financial position reporting date the carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. Where such an indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (Presented in Canadian dollars)

asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in the profit or loss for the period. For the purposes of impairment testing, exploration and evaluation assets are allocated to cash-generating units to which the exploration activity relates. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

(h) Foreign currencies

Functional and presentation currency

The Canadian dollar is the functional currency and reporting currency of the Company.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. The financial statements of the Company's fully integrated subsidiaries are translated into Canadian dollars. Monetary items are translated into Canadian dollars at the rate of exchange in effect at the statement of financial position date. Revenues and expenses are translated into Canadian dollars at the rates of exchange prevailing when the underlying transactions occurred.

Foreign currency transactions are translated using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

(i) Financial assets and liabilities

Financial instruments are measured on initial recognition at fair value, plus, in the case of financial instruments other than those classified as "fair value through profit and loss", directly attributable transaction costs. Measurement of financial assets in subsequent periods depends on whether the financial instrument has been classified as "fair value through profit and loss", "available-for-sale", "held-to-maturity", or "loans and receivables" as defined by IAS 39, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* ("IAS 39"). Measurement of financial liabilities subsequent to initial recognition depends on whether they are classified as fair value through profit and loss or "other financial liabilities".

Financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss include financial assets and financial liabilities that are held for trading or designated upon initial recognition as fair value through profit and loss. These financial instruments are measured at fair value with changes in fair values recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Financial assets classified as available-for-sale are measured at fair value, with changes in fair values recognized in other comprehensive income ("OCI"), except when there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired, at which point the cumulative loss that had been previously recognized in OCI is recognized within the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Financial assets classified as held-to-maturity and loans and receivables are measured subsequent to initial recognition at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Financial liabilities, other than financial liabilities classified as fair value through profit and loss, are measured in subsequent periods at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (Presented in Canadian dollars)

The Company has classified its financial instruments as follows:

Cash	-	Fair value through profit and loss
Term deposits	-	Fair value through profit and loss
Investment in Marketable securities	-	Fair value through profit and loss
Accounts and other receivables	-	Loans and receivables
Accounts payable	-	Other liabilities

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the consolidated balance sheets are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 - valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices);
- Level 3 - valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

At December 31, 2011, cash and cash equivalents, term deposits and investment in marketable securities have been measured using level 1 inputs and the investment in share purchase warrants of publicly traded companies using level 2 inputs (refer to Note 6(a) for a summary of the inputs used in the Black-Scholes calculation).

Impairment of financial assets:

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at each financial position reporting date. Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been impacted.

Objective evidence of impairment could include:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
- default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organization.

For certain categories of financial assets, such as amounts receivable, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are subsequently assessed for impairment on a collective basis. The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of amounts receivable, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When an amount receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in profit or loss. In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

(j) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash deposits in banks, certificates of deposit and short-term investments with remaining maturities of three months or less at time of acquisition.

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (Presented in Canadian dollars)

(k) Investments in associates

The Company accounts for its investments in companies over which it has significant influence using the equity basis of accounting whereby the investments are initially recorded at cost and subsequently adjusted to recognize the Company's share of earnings or losses of the investee companies and reduced by dividends received, if any. Carrying values of investments are reviewed for indicators of impairment and written down to estimated fair values if there is evidence of impairment. Such impairment would be recorded in the consolidated statements of operations.

(l) Asset retirement obligations

A provision is recognized in the statement of financial position when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. The Company's asset retirement obligations arise from its obligations to undertake site reclamation and remediation in connection with its resource properties. The estimated costs of reclamation are based on current regulatory requirements and the estimated reclamation costs at the date of purchase. Future changes to those regulations and standards, as well as changes resulting from operations may result in actual reclamation costs differing from the estimate.

(m) Interest and other income

Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable. The proceeds from options granted on properties are credited to the cost of the related property, but where the proceeds exceed the property's carrying value, any excess proceeds are credited to income.

(n) Loss per share

Basic loss per common share is calculated by dividing the loss attributed to shareholders for the period by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the period. Diluted loss per common share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential common shares.

(o) Segment reporting

A segment is a component of the Company that is distinguishable by economic activity (business segment), or by its geographical location (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments. The Company operates in one business segment, namely, mineral exploration.

(p) Accounting standards and interpretations issued but not yet adopted

IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement*, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted, introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial instruments. Management anticipates that this standard will be adopted in the Company's consolidated financial statements for the period beginning January 1, 2013 and has not yet considered the potential impact of the adoption of IFRS 9.

IFRS 7, *Financial Instruments - Disclosures* ("IFRS 7"), was amended by the IASB in October 2010 and provides guidance on identifying transfers of financial assets and continuing involvement in transferred assets for disclosure purposes. The amendments introduce new disclosure requirements for transfers of financial assets including disclosures for financial assets that are not derecognized in their entirety, and for financial assets that are derecognized in their entirety but for which continuing involvement is retained. The

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (Presented in Canadian dollars)

amendments to IFRS 7 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2011. The Company is currently assessing the impact on its consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements and IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities - In May 2011, the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") issued IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements ("IFRS 10") and IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities ("IFRS 12"). IFRS 10 establishes principles for the presentation and preparation of consolidated financial statements when an entity controls one or more other entities. This IFRS defines the principle of control and establishes control as the basis for determining which entities are consolidated in an entity's consolidated financial statements. IFRS 10 sets out three elements of control: a) power over the investee; b) exposure, or rights, to variable returns from involvement with the investee; and c) the ability to use power over the investee to affect the amount of the investors return. IFRS 10 sets out the requirements on how to apply the control principle. IFRS 12 outlines the disclosure requirements for interests in subsidiaries and other entities to enable users to evaluate the risks associated with interests in other entities and the effects of those interests on an entity's financial position, financial performance and cash flows. IFRS 10 and IFRS 12 supersede IAS 27, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements and SIC-12, Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities.

IFRS 10 and IFRS 12 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted if adopted along with IFRS 11, IFRS 12, IAS 27 (revised) and IAS 28 (revised). The Company is currently assessing the impact of these standards on the financial statements.

IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements - In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements ("IFRS 11"), which provides guidance on accounting for joint arrangements. If an arrangement has joint control, IFRS 11 classifies joint arrangements as either joint operations or joint ventures, depending on the rights and obligations of the parties involved.

A joint operation is an arrangement where the jointly controlling parties have rights to the assets and obligations in respect of the liabilities relating to the arrangement. An entity accounts for a joint operation by recognizing its portion of the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. A joint venture is an arrangement where the jointly controlling parties have rights to the net assets of the arrangement. This standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted.

The Company is currently assessing the impact that IFRS 11 will have on the consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement - In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement ("IFRS 13"). This standard defines fair value, sets out a single IFRS framework for measuring fair value and outlines disclosure requirements about fair value measurements. IFRS 13 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value is a market-based measurement, not an entity-specific measurement so assumptions that market participants would use should be applied in measuring fair value.

IFRS 13 is effective for annual periods on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted. This IFRS is to be applied prospectively as of the beginning of the annual period in which it is initially applied and the disclosure requirements do not need to be applied in comparative periods before initial application. The Company is currently assessing the impact of this standard on the financial statements.

Other Comprehensive Income - In June 2011, the IASB and the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued amendments to standards to align the presentation requirements for other comprehensive income ("OCI"). The IASB issued amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements ("IAS 1") to require companies preparing financial statements under IFRS to group items within OCI that may be reclassified to the profit or loss. The amendments also reaffirm existing requirements that items in OCI and profit or loss should be presented as either a single statements or two consecutive statements.

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (Presented in Canadian dollars)

The amendments to IAS 1 set out in Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income and are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after July 1, 2012. The Company is currently assessing the impact of these amendments on the financial statements.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. The consolidated financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the consolidated financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and the revision affects both current and future periods.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the statement of financial position dates and for the periods then ended, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

- i. the recoverability of amounts receivable and prepayments which are included in the consolidated statements of financial position;
- ii. the estimated useful life of equipment which is included in the Consolidated statement of financial position and the related amortization included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss;
- iii. the inputs used in accounting for share purchase option expense in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss;
- iv. the nil provision for income taxes which is included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss and composition of deferred income tax assets and liabilities included in the consolidated statements of financial position.

5. ACQUISITIONS AND SPIN OFF

(a) Rio Verde Minerals Corp (see note 7.A.2)

On December 10, 2010, the Company completed the acquisition of 54.28%, representing approximately 27 million common shares, of Rio Verde Minerals Corporation, subsequently renamed Rio Verde Minerals Development Corp. ("Rio Verde") in exchange for all of the Company's rights in the Sergipe Potash Project licenses. The Company applied the purchase method to account for this acquisition.

The Company incurred \$83,000 of acquisition-related costs. These expenses are included in net loss from discontinued operations in the Company's consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended 31 December 2010.

The following table summarizes the consideration transferred to acquire Rio Verde and the amounts of identified assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date, as well as the fair value of the non-controlling interest in Rio Verde at the acquisition date. The provisional values of assets and liabilities are recognized at their estimated fair values at the date of acquisition. The Company has elected to measure the non-controlling interest at fair value by reference to the share price in the private placements completed by Rio Verde during December 2010. Further, no gain or loss has been recognized with respect to the Sergipe project transferred by Talon to Rio Verde as that asset continues to be part of the consolidated financial statements.

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Presented in Canadian dollars)

Fair value of consideration received	<u>\$13,309,754</u>
Identifiable assets and liabilities	
Cash	\$5,965,941
Mineral property interests	19,332,841
Equipment	67,654
Other assets	9,349
Accounts payable	<u>(714,446)</u>
	24,661,339
Non-controlling interest	<u>(11,351,585)</u>
	<u>\$13,309,754</u>

Rio Verde dilution

Subsequent to the effective date of the Company's acquisition and prior to December 31, 2010, Rio Verde issued 5,550,000 common shares to third parties (non-controlling interests or NCI) for proceeds of approximately \$2.8 million thereby diluting Talon's ownership interest from 54% to 49%.

Subsequent to December 31, 2010 Rio Verde issued 2,910,000 common shares to non-controlling interests for proceeds of approximately \$1.45 million thereby diluting Talon's ownership interest from 49% to 44%. The Company retained effective control over Rio Verde until July 27, 2011 (see "Distribution of Rio Verde shares"). Under applicable accounting guidance, changes in a parent's ownership interest after control is obtained that do not result in a change in control of the subsidiary are accounted for as equity transactions. As the Company continued to control Rio Verde until July 27, 2011, the Company has adjusted the carrying amounts of the controlling and non-controlling interests to reflect the changes in their relative interests in Rio Verde. In April 2011 the Company's shareholding in Rio Verde was further reduced by a distribution of one million shares. As a result of the foregoing, the Company recorded in the year ended December 31, 2011 financial statements:

- (i) An increase of \$883,376 to NCI; and
- (ii) A dilution adjustment of \$285,977 as a reduction of deficit.

(b) Distribution of Rio Verde shares

On July 27, 2011 the Company completed the distribution of Rio Verde shares to Talon shareholders (the "RV Distribution"). Talon shareholders of record at the close of business on Wednesday July 27, 2011 were entitled to receive shares in Rio Verde on the basis of one ordinary share of Rio Verde for every four common shares of Talon.

The RV Distribution has been accounted for as a non-reciprocal distribution of ownership interests in Rio Verde to the Company's shareholders pursuant to the guidance set out in IFRIC Interpretation 17, Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners. The Company de-consolidated the accounts of Rio Verde effective July 27, 2011. The deconsolidation resulted in a net gain of \$1,167,929 being the difference between the fair value of Rio Verde shares distributed and Talon's share of the carrying value of Rio Verde net assets in Talon's consolidated financial statements and the retained investment in Rio Verde shares. The RV Distribution also resulted in a direct adjustment to deficit in the amount of \$9,862,385 resulting from the deconsolidation of the Rio Verde equity accounts.

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (Presented in Canadian dollars)

Rio Verde Discontinued operations:

The RV Distribution has been presented as discontinued operations.

Net loss from discontinued operations amounted to \$982,391 (2010 - \$46,675) which is comprised of a de-consolidation gain of \$1,167,929 and net loss from operations of Rio Verde for the period from January 1, 2011 to July 27, 2011 in the amount of \$2,150,320 (2010 - \$46,675).

The following table presents the condensed statements of operations of Rio Verde for the periods January 1 to July 27, 2011 and December 10 to 31, 2010.

	January 1 - July 27, 2011	December 10 - 31, 2010
Expenses		
Office and administration	\$ 1,076,486	\$ 48,104
Professional fees	836,574	22,959
Share-based payments	194,700	-
Amortization	11,832	3,116
	2,119,592	74,179
Net loss before the following	2,119,592	74,179
Interest income	(33,218)	(27,504)
Write-down of equipment	63,946	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ 2,150,320	\$ 46,675

The following table presents the condensed cash flows attributable to the operating, investing and financing activities of Rio Verde operations for the periods January 1 to July 27, 2011 and December 10 to 31, 2010.

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Presented in Canadian dollars)

	January 1 - July 27, 2011	December 10 - 31, 2010
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net loss for the period	\$ (2,150,320)	\$ (46,675)
Amortization	11,832	3,116
Write-down of equipment	63,946	-
Share-based payments	194,700	-
	(1,879,842)	(43,559)
Net change in non-cash working capital:		
Sundry receivables and prepaid expenses	42,145	(74,778)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	438,965	(435,273)
	(1,398,732)	(553,610)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Mineral property expenditures	(2,988,353)	(102,240)
Acquisition of equipment	(59,214)	(53,715)
Deposit	(1,963,870)	-
	(5,011,437)	(155,955)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds of issuance of share capital, net of issuance costs	11,785,703	2,720,113
Proceeds from long-term debt	-	4,057
	11,785,703	2,724,170
Change in cash and cash equivalents	5,375,534	2,014,605
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	7,980,546	5,965,941
Cash and funds in trust, end of the period	\$ 13,356,080	\$ 7,980,546
Cash and funds held in trust, consist of:		
Cash balances	\$ 2,941,819	\$ 7,980,546
Funds held in trust	10,414,261	-
	\$ 13,356,080	\$ 7,980,546

(c) Saber Energy Corp.

On March 24, 2010 the Company and Saber Energy Corp completed a merger pursuant to the pre-merger agreement entered into on September 1, 2009. The resulting company ("MergeCo") is governed by the provisions of the British Virgin Islands Act and retains the corporate name, "Talon Metals Corp.". The MergeCo common shares continue to be listed and posted for trading on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol "TLO".

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (Presented in Canadian dollars)

The merger was effected as follows:

- (a) each outstanding Talon share was converted into one MergeCo share;
- (b) each outstanding Talon option, without exchange of the option certificate or agreement, becomes exercisable to purchase one MergeCo share at an exercise price per MergeCo share equal to the exercise price of the Talon Option so exercised;
- (c) each outstanding value warrant issued by Saber to Talon was cancelled;
- (d) each outstanding Saber share was exchanged for 0.17685 of a MergeCo share;

For accounting purposes the Company determined that the transaction represents an acquisition of Saber's net assets and has designated an effective date of March 24, 2010. The measurement of the purchase consideration is based on the closing market price of the Talon common shares on the effective acquisition date.

The acquisition cost of \$16.4 million has been assigned to the acquired assets and liabilities, as follows:

Acquisition cost	<u>\$16,391,160</u>
Net assets acquired:	
Cash	\$591,469
Accounts receivable	431,750
Prepayments	119,789
Property, plant and equipment held for sale (note 9)	4,993,010
Exploration licenses held for sale	16,222,213
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(623,187)
Loan payable	(4,809,776)
Rehabilitation provision	<u>(534,108)</u>
	<u>\$16,391,160</u>

The Company disposed of a substantial part of the Saber exploration assets and the related property, plant and equipment before December 31, 2010.

6. INVESTMENTS

(a) Temporary investments

	December 31, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
Beadell Resources Limited	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 528,112
Lago Dourado Minerals Ltd.	218,000	516,353	-
Brazilian Gold Corporation	493,622	621,073	-
Rio Verde Minerals Corp.	1,186,678	-	-
	<u>\$ 1,898,300</u>	<u>\$ 1,137,426</u>	<u>\$ 528,112</u>

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (Presented in Canadian dollars)

At January 1, 2010 the Company held 2,450,000 shares of Beadell Resources Limited with a fair value of \$528,112. All of these shares were sold by the Company during the first quarter of 2010 for gross proceeds of \$724,006.

The Company holds 500,000 shares in Lago Dourado Minerals Ltd. ("Lago") with a fair value of \$177,500. The Company also has 500,000 warrants in Lago with a fair value of \$40,500. The Company has valued the warrants using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: expected life of 0.70 years (December 31, 2010 – 1.7 years), risk-free interest rate of 1.4% (December 31, 2010 – 2%), dividend rate of 0% (December 31, 2010 – 0%), and volatility of 96% (December 31, 2010 – 100%). These warrants have an exercise price of \$0.50 per warrant and expire on July 13, 2012.

During the year the Company sold its investment in Brazilian Gold Corporation ("Brazilian") consisting of 985,830 shares for gross proceeds of \$1,366,335. At December 31, 2011 the Company holds a total of 1,147,967 Brazilian shares. These shares were received in terms of project sale agreements. All of these shares were sold by the Company during the first quarter of 2012 for gross proceeds of \$582,761.

At December 31, 2011 the Company holds a total of 3,467,927 common shares and 770,000 share purchase warrants of Rio Verde. Concurrently with the completion of RV Distribution described in note 5, the Company exercised the subscription receipts in exchange for 770,000 common shares and 770,000 share purchase warrants of Rio Verde. The Company has fair valued the warrants at an amount of \$146,300 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: expected life of 4.5 years, risk-free interest rate of 2.35%, dividend rate of 0%, and volatility of 110%. These warrants have an exercise price of \$0.85 per warrant and expire on July 27, 2016.

(b) Long term investments

Tlou Energy

	December 31, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
Tlou Energy Limited	\$ 19,615,514	\$ 20,937,027	\$ -

Effective November 30, 2010, the Company completed a transaction with Tlou Energy Limited (Tlou Energy) in which Talon transferred to Tlou Energy all of the Company's rights in the Saber Gas Project licenses and some property, plant and equipment, in return for a 30% ownership interest in Tlou Energy valued at approximately \$21 million. The Company recognized a net gain of approximately \$3 million in the year ended December 31, 2010, relating to the licenses and equipment sale. The Company also has the option to increase its investment by subscribing for an additional 4,945,055 shares of Tlou Energy. The Company accounts for its investment in Tlou Energy using the equity method, since it has significant influence over the investee.

The Company's investment in Tlou Energy at December 31, 2011 amounted to \$19,615,514 (December 31, 2010 - \$20,937,027) and is comprised of the initial cost of \$21,080,850, less a 30% share of net loss in Tlou Energy for the month ended December 31, 2010 and the year ended December 31, 2011. The Company's share of Tlou's net assets at the date of acquisition is approximately \$10 Million. The difference is tested for impairment on an annual basis.

The Company took up all of its rights in the Tlou rights offering held in October 2011, thereby acquiring another 2,571,428 shares (to add to its existing holding of 19,285,714 shares), for a cost of approximately \$1,556,000. The Company's share in Tlou after this transaction is 31%, and therefore the Company will continue to account for this investment on the equity basis.

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (Presented in Canadian dollars)

The following is summarized financial information for Tlou:

	December 31, 2011	December 31, 2010
	(As at or for the 12 months ended)	(As at or for the 1 month ended)
Total assets	\$ 36,721,881	\$ 39,222,778
Total liabilities	\$ 4,208,005	\$ 1,485,203
Revenues	\$ 722,594	\$ 33,712
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (9,592,144)	\$ (479,408)

7. RESOURCE PROPERTIES AND DEFERRED EXPLORATION COSTS

The properties on which the Company's subsidiaries carry out exploration and development activities are located in Brazil. Details of additions and impairments for the year ended December 31, 2011 and cumulative resource properties and deferred exploration expenditures are comprised as follows:

	January 1, 2010	2010 Additions	2010 Dispositions and write downs	December 31, 2010	2011 Additions	2011 Dispositions and write downs	December 31, 2011
Mineral Properties:							
Iron Ore Projects	\$ -	\$ 606,006	\$ -	\$ 606,006	\$14,456,204	\$ (23,421)	\$ 15,038,789
Rio Verde Projects (including Sergipe)	751,687	7,357,254	-	8,108,941	3,065,648	(11,174,589)	-
Sao Jorge Gold Project	6,129,137	-	(6,129,137)	-	-	-	-
Agua Branca Gold Project	1,313,768	-	(194,864)	1,118,904	44,319	(1,163,223)	-
Campo Grande Gold Project	512,491	7,095	-	519,586	8,945	-	528,531
Other Projects	710,837	-	(113,360)	597,477	-	(597,477)	-
	\$ 9,417,920	\$ 7,970,355	\$(6,437,361)	\$ 10,950,914	\$17,575,116	\$(12,958,710)	\$ 15,567,320

Although the Company believes it has taken reasonable measures to ensure proper title to its mineral properties in which it has an interest, there is no guarantee that title to any of its mineral properties will not be challenged or impaired. Third parties may have valid claims underlying portions of the Company's interests, including prior unregistered liens, agreements, transfers or claims, including native land claims, and title may be affected by, among other things, undetected defects. In addition, the Company may be unable to operate its properties as permitted or to enforce its rights with respect to its properties.

The Sao Jorge Gold project was written down during 2010 by approximately \$2 Million to the expected proceeds of sale. The balance was then reclassified as assets held for sale (note 9).

A decision was made by management during the year, to write down Other projects by \$597,477 to an amount of \$nil. No future work is expected to be done on these projects.

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Presented in Canadian dollars)

(A) Mineral properties

1. Iron Ore Project

On September 29, 2010, Talon announced that it had acquired 100% of the rights to the Trairão Project and the Inajá South Project in Pará State, Brazil, through concluding two separate agreements, respectively, with Codelco do Brasil Mineração Ltda (“Codelco”) and Barrick International (Barbados) Corp. (“Barrick Barbados”). The Barrick Barbados rights are held in TIML.

Under the agreement with Codelco, Talon paid Codelco a nominal purchase price and will pay a royalty of US\$0.7005 per tonne of iron mined and sold, in the event of mining in the future on the licences.

Under the agreement with Barrick Barbados, Talon paid Barrick Barbados a nominal purchase price and is obliged to pay certain production related royalties, at varying levels in respect of specific metals. In the case of the Trairão Project, the royalty payable to Barrick Barbados is US\$0.2995 per tonne of iron mined and sold. However, Talon has the right to buy back this royalty for US\$599,000 during the 12 month period following the start of commercial production. In terms of the Inajá South Project, Barrick Barbados will receive a net smelter royalty of 0.5% for any base metals sold (sales tonnes) and 1.0% for any precious metals sold (sales tonnes). Talon has the right to buy back the royalty for US\$1 Million during the 12 month period following the start of commercial production. Barrick Barbados has the right to buy back up to a 50% interest in any future gold mining operation in the event that Talon completes a feasibility study with respect to a deposit which identifies reserves totalling at least three million ounces of gold.

2. Rio Verde Projects (including Sergipe)

Effective July 27, 2011, the Company completed the RV Distribution and ceased to consolidate the accounts of Rio Verde. The following information with respect to Rio Verde projects has been presented for periods prior to the RV Distribution (see note 5).

In December 2010, Talon closed a transaction to transfer 100% of its rights to the Sergipe Potash Project to Rio Verde, in return for a 54% stake in Rio Verde or 26.6 million shares. See note 5 Acquisitions.

Rio Verde's Sergipe Potash project comprises ten onshore and two offshore potash prospects in the Sergipe and Alagoas States of Brazil. Rio Verde holds exploration licenses for a total area of 107,987 hectares (266,840 acres) and applications for licenses are pending for a further 4,982 hectares (12,311 acres).

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Presented in Canadian dollars)

3. São Jorge Gold Project (see note 9)

Talon entered into an option agreement (the "São Jorge Agreement") dated June 14, 2010 with Brazilian Gold (TSXV: BGC) whereby Brazilian Gold was granted an option to purchase a 100% interest in the São Jorge Gold Project. Under the São Jorge Agreement, in order to exercise the option Brazilian Gold was required to pay Talon a total of \$2,250,000 in cash and \$2,250,000 in Brazilian Gold shares (calculated as the number of Brazilian Gold shares equal to the dollar amount divided by the twenty day volume-weighted average trading price of Brazilian Gold shares) in three payments of cash and shares. As provided for under the São Jorge Agreement, Brazilian Gold made the first two payments totalling \$1.5 million in cash and \$1.5 million in Brazilian Gold shares. On February 17, 2012, the Company and Brazilian Gold entered into an amendment agreement ("São Jorge Amendment Agreement") whereby the parties agreed that if the final option payment was made at the time of the São Jorge Amendment Agreement, Talon would accept such payment as \$1.5 million in shares, instead of \$750,000 in cash and \$750,000 in shares. Given this, Brazilian Gold has exercised the option and owns a 100% interest in the São Jorge Gold Project. Talon's Brazilian subsidiary, Brazmin Ltda. retains a 1% net smelter return royalty over the project.

Since this agreement has closed, the related project amounts remain classified under Assets Held for Sale, as at December 31, 2011.

4. Água Branca Gold Project

In 2004, the Company acquired a 100% interest in Água Branca, a 9,356 hectare property, located in Pará State, Brazil within the Tapajós Gold District.

On December 10, 2009, the Company concluded an agreement with Brazauro Resources Corporation ("Brazauro") (TSX:BZO), whereby Brazauro has the option to earn a 100% interest in Água Branca. Subsequently, Brazauro was acquired by Eldorado Gold Corporation (TSX:ELD).

Under the terms of this agreement, Talon received an initial payment of US\$60,000 immediately and a further US\$60,000 was received during the second quarter of 2010, upon the transfer of the licences to Brazauro. In December 2010, the Company received a further US\$130,000. Brazauro exercised the option on September 29, 2011 by making a final payment to Talon of US\$1,870,000 (for total aggregate payments pursuant to the option agreement of US\$2,120,000) and by completing certain other expenditures and technical milestones. A gain of \$751,658 has been taken to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss in this period, and this amount represents the difference between the book value of the project and the final payment received.

Talon is also entitled to a 2% net smelter royalty ("NSR") which Brazauro can repurchase for US\$2 million.

5. Campo Grande Gold Project

The Campo Grande project is located approximately 110 km west of Belo Horizonte, the capital of Minas Gerais State, Brazil. This project consists of three exploration licenses covering 2,611 hectares, which are owned 100% by Company subsidiaries. An NSR of 1.5% is held by a third party on one of the three licenses.

(B) Oil and gas properties

In November 2010, Talon completed the sale of its interests in the Botswana Gas Project and received approximately 19 million shares in Tlou Energy representing a 30% interest and options to purchase an aggregate of 4,945,055 shares of Tlou Energy at an exercise price of AUD\$1.25 each, exercisable until June 20, 2013. See note 6(b) long term investments.

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Presented in Canadian dollars)

8. LOAN RECEIVABLE

	December 31, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
Saber Energy Corp.	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,000,000

As at March 24, 2010, the loan receivable from Saber (net of a repayment of \$190,224 during the first quarter), was cancelled.

9. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

During 2011 the Company disposed of substantially all of the exploration equipment located at the Botswana project sites for net proceeds of approximately \$1.4 million, resulting in a net gain on disposition of \$471,740.

The remainder of the "Assets held for sale", relate to its Sao Jorge project, and are measured at the lower of carrying value and fair value less costs to sell.

Assets held for sale are comprised of the following:

	December 31, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
Saber plant and equipment	\$ 262,400	\$ 1,215,488	\$ -
Sao Jorge project	1,452,978	2,700,000	-
	\$ 1,715,378	\$ 3,915,488	\$ -

10. ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATIONS

The Company's activities are subject to various laws and regulations regarding the environmental restoration and closure provisions for which the Company estimates future costs. These provisions may be revised on the basis of amendments to such laws and regulations and the availability of new information such as changes in reserves corresponding to a change in the mine life and the acquisition or construction of new mines.

The Company has no asset retirement obligations as of December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010.

11. SHARE CAPITAL AND OTHER EQUITY

(a) Authorized, issued and outstanding common shares

Authorized – 100,000,000,000 common shares, no par value

Issued and outstanding - 92,001,687 and 74,609,275 shares as at December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010, respectively.

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (Presented in Canadian dollars)

In October 2010 the Company completed an equity offering of 10,646,325 units ("Units") of the Company at a price of \$0.45 per Unit for total gross proceeds of \$4,790,846 (the "Offering"). Each Unit was comprised of one common share in the capital of the Company (a "Common Share") and one-half of one Common Share Purchase Warrant (each whole warrant, a "Warrant"). Each Warrant entitled the holder thereof to acquire one Common Share at a price of \$0.60 until October 21, 2012. The gross proceeds have been prorated to Common Shares and Warrants based on the relative fair value of each component, as follows: Common Shares - \$3.4 million; Warrants - \$1.39 million. The Black-Scholes option pricing model was used to determine the fair value of the Warrants using the following assumptions: expected dividend yield – nil; expected volatility – 179%; risk free interest rate – 1.58%; and an expected life of two years. All of the warrants were exercised in March 2011.

On April 29, 2011 the Company completed a bought deal prospectus offering of 9,804,000 units (each a "Unit") at a price of \$2.55 per unit for gross proceeds of \$25,000,200 (the "Offering"). The Underwriters exercised their full over-allotment option to acquire 1,470,600 additional Units for additional gross proceeds of \$3,750,030. In total, 11,274,600 Units were sold for gross proceeds of \$28,750,230. Each Unit consists of one common share in the capital of the Company (each a "Common-Share") and one-half of one common share purchase warrant (each whole common share purchase warrant, a "Warrant"). Subject to acceleration of the expiry time in certain circumstances, each Warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one Common Share at a price of \$3.10 at any time up to October 29, 2012. In addition, 552,852 Brokers warrants were issued on April 29, 2011. These warrants expire on October 29, 2012 and have an exercise price of \$2.55 each.

The proceeds have been prorated to Common Shares and Warrants based on the relative fair value of each component, as follows: Common Shares - \$23.5 million; Warrants - \$5.2 million. The Black-Scholes option pricing model was used to determine the fair value of the Warrants using the following assumptions: expected dividend yield – nil; expected volatility – 112%; risk free interest rate – 1.62%; and an expected life of eighteen months.

(b) Warrants

Common share purchase warrants transactions during the years 2011 and 2010 are as follows:

	2011			2010		
	Number of Warrants	Weighted average exercise price	Fair Value	Number of Warrants	Weighted average exercise price	Fair Value
Outstanding – beginning of the year	5,323,163	\$0.60	\$1,388,815	-	-	-
Issued	5,637,300	3.10	5,250,038	5,323,163	\$0.60	\$1,388,815
Issued	552,852	2.55	643,150			
Cost of issuance			(346,896)			
Exercised	(5,323,163)	0.60	(1,388,815)	-	-	-
Outstanding – end of the year	6,190,152	\$3.05	\$5,546,292	5,323,163	\$0.60	\$1,388,815

(c) Non-controlling interest

Effective July 27, 2011 the Company completed the RV Distribution and ceased to consolidate the accounts of Rio Verde. The following information with respect to Rio Verde projects has been presented for periods prior to the RV Distribution (see note 5).

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (Presented in Canadian dollars)

In connection with the acquisition of Rio Verde the Company recognized a non-controlling interest ("NCI") (see note 5). During the period from January 1, 2011 to July 27 30, 2011 NCI was adjusted by the following amounts (i) \$1,169,023 with respect to NCI's share of proceeds from share issuance by Rio Verde, (ii) \$481,100 with respect to distribution by the Company to third party investors and (iii) \$(1,197,694) with respect to NCI share of net loss during the period. The entire balance was eliminated effective July 27, 2011.

12. SHARE - BASED PAYMENTS – EMPLOYEE SHARE OPTION PLAN

The Company has adopted a stock option plan (the "Plan") for its directors, officers and employees to acquire common shares of the Company at a price determined by the fair market value of the shares at the date immediately preceding the date on which the option is granted. The terms and conditions of the options are determined by the Board of Directors. All options are granted for a term of five years from the grant date. The total number of options that can be granted is limited to 12.5% of the issued and outstanding share capital of the Company.

A summary of the status of the Plan as at December 31, 2011 and 2010 and changes during these years are presented below:

	2011		2010	
	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding – beginning of the year	6,739,000	\$ 0.45	3,185,000	\$ 1.04
Granted	1,485,000	1.93	4,974,500	0.40
Granted	2,085,000	1.95	1,010,000	0.70
Granted	250,000	1.00		
Cancelled	(50,000)	0.70	(850,500)	1.27
Cancelled	(150,000)	1.58		
Cancelled	(45,000)	1.95		
Cancelled	(30,000)	2.48		
Expired	-	-	(1,495,000)	1.25
Exercised	(109,500)	0.39		
Exercised	(685,150)	0.40	(85,000)	0.40
Outstanding – end of the year	9,489,350	\$ 1.00	6,739,000	\$ 0.45

As at December 31, 2011, the Company had stock options issued to directors, officers and employees of the Company outstanding as follows:

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Presented in Canadian dollars)

Date of grant	Number of options	Exercisable	Exercise price	Expiry date
February 18, 2008	200,000	200,000	\$0.57	February 18, 2013
June 11, 2009	490,000	490,000	\$0.385	June 11, 2014
May 21, 2010	4,244,350	4,244,350	\$0.40	May 21, 2015
October 26, 2010	960,000	960,000	\$0.70	October 26, 2015
January 17, 2011	735,000	735,000	\$1.58	January 17, 2016
February 7, 2011	70,000	70,000	\$2.12	February 7, 2016
March 3, 2011	500,000	500,000	\$2.48	March 3, 2016
May 25, 2011	2,040,000	1,215,000	\$1.95	May 25, 2016
October 1, 2011	250,000	-	\$1.00	October 1, 2016
	9,489,350	8,414,350		

A share-based payment cost of \$6,020,178 for the options granted in 2011 was recognized in the consolidated statement of loss for the year ended December 31, 2011 (2010 - \$1,940,451).

In January 2011 the Company issued 885,000 options to certain of its officers and employees. These options have an exercise price of \$1.58, vested immediately and have a life of 5 years.

In February 2011 the Company issued 70,000 options to certain of its officers and employees. These options have an exercise price of \$2.12, vested immediately and have a life of 5 years.

In March 2011 the Company issued 530,000 options to certain of its officers and employees.

In May 2011, the Company issued 2,085,000 options to certain of its officers and employees.

Other than as mentioned below, these March 2011 and May 2011 options vested immediately; have a contractual life of 5 years and an exercise price of \$2.48 and \$1.95 respectively. 1,000,000 of the May 2011 options vest in equal amounts after 6 months, 12 months, 18 months and 24 months. Subsequent to year end, the options that were due to vest after 12 months, vested immediately and the 18 and 24 month options were cancelled. 50,000 of the May 2011 options vest in equal amounts immediately, after 6 months and after 12 months. In October 2011 the Company issued 250,000 options to certain of its officers. These have a contractual life of 5 years and an exercise price of \$1.00. They vest in equal amounts after 6 months and 12 months.

The fair value of the options granted was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, using the following range of assumptions:

	<u>2011</u>	<u>2010</u>
Risk-free interest rate	1.4%	2.0-2.6%
Expected life	5 years	5 years
Expected volatility	215-235%	179-207%
Dividend yield	Nil	Nil

In January 2012, 2.8 million options were issued to employees and officers of the Company. These have a contractual life of 5 years and an exercise price of \$0.45. They vest as follows: 700,000 immediately, 700,000 on the earlier of 12 months or the date that the 5 day volume weighted average trading price ("VWAP") is at least \$1.00, 700,000 on the earlier of 18 months or the date that the VWAP is at least \$1.50 and 700,000 on the earlier of 24 months or the date that the VWAP is at least \$2.00.

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (Presented in Canadian dollars)

13. LOSS PER SHARE

(a) Basic

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

Continuing operations:

	2011	2010
Net loss from continuing operations	\$ (13,297,997)	\$ (4,299,421)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	87,098,188	57,646,977
Basic loss per share from continuing operations	\$ (0.15)	\$ (0.08)

Discontinued operations:

	2011	2010
Net loss from discontinued operations	\$ (982,391)	\$ (46,675)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	87,098,188	57,646,977
Basic loss per share from discontinued operations	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)

(b) Diluted

Diluted loss per share has not been presented as this is anti-dilutive.

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company's financial instruments include cash and cash equivalents, term deposits, accounts and other receivables, investments and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The fair value of these financial instruments approximates carrying value.

Fair Value Hierarchy

The fair value hierarchy establishes three levels to classify inputs to the valuation techniques used to measure fair value. Level 1 inputs are quoted market prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted market prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly, such as prices, or indirectly (derived from prices). Level 3 inputs are unobservable (supported by little or no market activity), such as non-corroborative indicative prices for a particular instrument provided by a third party.

The Company has classified the above financial assets and liabilities as follows:

Level 1	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$21,570,417
Investments	\$1,711,500
Accounts and other receivables	\$229,894
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$1,100,003

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (Presented in Canadian dollars)

Level 2	
Lago Dourado warrants (included in investments)	\$40,500
Rio Verde warrants (included in investments)	\$146,300

15. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

(a) Credit risk management

Certain of the Company's financial assets are exposed to a degree of credit risk. The Company endeavors to mitigate credit risk by holding its cash and cash equivalents as cash deposits and short-term government treasury funds with major commercial banks.

Credit risk relating to accounts receivable arises from the possibility that any counterparty to an instrument fails to perform. The Company does not feel there is significant counterparty risk that could have an impact on the fair value of cash, receivables and treasury bills.

(b) Liquidity risk

The Company has in place a planning and budgeting process to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis and its capital, development and exploration expenditures. The Company ensures that there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash and cash equivalents.

As of December 31, 2011, the Company had a cash balance of \$21,570,417 (December 31, 2010 - \$12,345,677) to settle current accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$1,100,003 (December 31, 2010 - \$2,139,930).

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices including foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Company's income or the value of its financial instruments. The Company records its investments using the year end bid price. Changes in the bid price will affect the fair value of these investments. A 5% change in the value of its investments, will affect net income of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2011 by about \$86,000.

(d) Foreign exchange risk

The Company is exposed to movements in the United States dollar, the Brazilian real, South African rand, Australian dollar, British pound, Euro and the Botswana Pula as transfers are made to subsidiaries in United States dollars and then converted by them into domestic currencies.

At December 31, 2011, the Company had net monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies, as follows (Canadian dollar equivalent):

United States dollars	\$337,904
Brazilian Real	\$9,636,800
Botswana Pula	\$185,367
South African rand	\$47,832

If foreign exchange rates changed by 5%, there would be a change in the net income of the Company the year ended December 31, 2011 of about \$750,000.

Talon Metals Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Presented in Canadian dollars)

The Company did not undertake currency hedging activities during the year.

(e) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The risk of investing cash equivalents into fixed interest rate investments is mitigated by the short terms in which these investments mature. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk only to the extent of its interest income on Treasury bills. These are typically short-term investments with a term of less than ninety days. The Company has no interest bearing debt.

(f) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The book values of the cash, term deposits, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, approximate their respective fair values due to the short term nature of these instruments.

The fair values together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position are as follows:

	As at December 31, 2011		As at December 31, 2010		As at January 1, 2010	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
	Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 21,570,417	\$ 21,570,417	\$ 12,345,677	\$ 12,345,677	\$ 2,807,195
Term deposits	-	-	3,503,928	3,503,928	1,500,000	1,500,000
Investments	1,898,300	1,898,300	1,137,426	1,137,426	528,112	528,112
Accounts and other receivables	229,894	229,894	672,616	672,616	21,388	21,388
Loan receivable	-	-	-	-	5,000,000	5,000,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,100,003)	(1,100,003)	(2,139,930)	(2,139,930)	(920,069)	(920,069)
Unrecognized (losses) / gains		\$ -		\$ -		\$ -

(g) Estimation of fair values

The following summarizes the major methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments reflected in the table:

Trade and other receivables/payables

For receivables / payables with a remaining life of less than one year, the notional amount is deemed to reflect the fair value.

16. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company defines capital as Shareholders' equity which at December 31, 2011 was \$59,743,182 (December 31, 2010 - \$38,443,281). The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in order to have the funds available to support its exploration, development and operations activities.

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the exploration of its mineral properties and maximize shareholder returns. The Company satisfies its capital requirements through careful management of its cash resources and by utilizing bank indebtedness or equity issues, as necessary, based on the prevalent economic conditions of both the industry and the capital markets and the underlying risk characteristics of the related assets. As at December 31, 2011, the Company had no bank debt.

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (Presented in Canadian dollars)

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended December 31, 2011. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

17. INCOME TAXES

As the Company is incorporated under the BVI Business Companies Act, 2004, it is exempt from tax in the British Virgin Islands. The Brazilian subsidiaries have loss carry forwards of approximately \$8,391,000 which are available to shelter future taxable income. These losses have no expiry date but can only be offset against taxable income to the extent of 30% in a year. The South African subsidiary has unrecognized tax losses of approximately \$606,000 on its operations. These losses have no expiry date.

The Company has taken a full valuation allowance against the deferred tax asset relating to the losses, and accordingly, no deferred income tax asset has been recognized in these financial statements.

The difference between the expected tax recovery at statutory rates and the actual tax recovery of \$nil, is due to the tax effect of losses not booked in the Brazilian subsidiaries, and the exempt status of the parent company.

18. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties include the Board of Directors, close family members and enterprises which are controlled by these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions.

The Company has entered into an administrative service agreement (the "Tau Agreement") with Tau Capital Corp. ("Tau"). The Tau Agreement terminated on March 31, 2011. A new agreement has been entered into between Talon and Tau. This agreement became effective on April 1, 2011 and has an initial term of one year, which can be renewed. Under this agreement, Talon has agreed to pay Tau a monthly service fee of \$58,500. For the year ended December 31, 2011, fees paid to Tau for these services were \$625,500 (2010 - \$366,870).

Consulting fees paid to officers of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2011 were \$532,838 (2010 - \$1,242,708). In addition an amount of \$243,701 (2010 - \$163,497) was charged to the Company by Tau in respect of additional services rendered. Consulting fees paid to a Company owned by an officer of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2011 were \$360,254 (2010 - \$165,860).

Accounts payable at December 31, 2011 include \$60,000 payable to an officer of the Company for consulting fees (2010 - \$1,010,688).

These transactions were in the normal course of operations and were measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

The remuneration of directors and officers of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 were as follows:

	2011	2010
Aggregate compensation	\$1,812,809	\$1,795,884
Share based compensation	\$943,766	\$1,529,700

The directors and officers were awarded the following share options under the share option plan during the year ended December 31, 2011:

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (Presented in Canadian dollars)

Date of grant	Number of options	Exercise price	Expiry
January 17, 2011	410,000	\$1.58	January 2016
May 25, 2011	1,000,000	\$1.95	May 2016
October 1, 2011	250,000	\$1.00	October 2016

19. GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Interest income is earned in Canadian dollars. Almost all of the Company's equipment is in Brazil and all of the mineral properties are located in Brazil.

20. TRANSITION TO IFRS

The accounting policies set out in note 3 have been applied in preparing the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS statement of financial position at January 1, 2010 (the Company's date of transition).

The Company has followed the recommendations in IFRS-1 *First-time adoption of IFRS*, in preparing its transitional consolidated financial statements.

IFRS Exemptions and Choices

The adoption of IFRS requires the application of IFRS 1, which provides guidance for an entity's initial adoption of IFRS. IFRS 1 generally requires retrospective application of IFRS as effective at the end of its first annual IFRS reporting period. However, IFRS 1 also provides certain optional exemptions and mandatory exceptions to this retrospective treatment.

The Company has elected to apply the following optional exemptions in its preparation of an opening IFRS statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010, the Company's "Transition Date":

- To apply IFRS 2 Share based Payments only to equity instruments that were issued after November 7, 2002 and had not vested by the Transition Date.
- To apply IFRS 3 Business Combinations prospectively from the Transition Date, therefore not restating business combinations that took place prior to the Transition Date.
- Property, plant and equipment - IFRS 1 provides a one-time choice of measuring property, plant and equipment at its fair value as deemed cost at the date of transition and using those amounts as deemed cost or using the historical valuation under the prior GAAP. For the purpose of subsequent measurement, the Company has elected to apply the cost model for property, plant & equipment rather than the fair value model available under IFRS. The Company has elected not to use fair value as historical cost bases under Canadian GAAP have been determined to be substantially the same under IFRS at transition date of January 1, 2010.
- Leases Exemption - IFRS 1 provides a first-time adopter with an option to not apply certain requirements under IAS 17 *Leases* retrospectively. The Company has availed itself of this option.

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (Presented in Canadian dollars)

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position at January 1, 2010, the Company has not adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("Canadian GAAP") as there were no differences identified.

Mandatory exceptions to retrospective application

Estimates: Hindsight was not used to create or revise estimates and accordingly the estimates previously made by the company under Canadian GAAP are consistent with their application under IFRS.

Other IFRS-1 exemptions and mandatory exceptions have not been discussed above as they are not applicable to the Company.

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Presented in Canadian dollars)

Reconciliation of equity:

	January 1, 2010			December 31, 2010		
	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Assets						
Current assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,807,195	\$ -	\$ 2,807,195	\$12,345,677	\$ -	\$12,345,677
Term deposits	1,500,000	-	1,500,000	3,503,928	-	3,503,928
Investment	528,112	-	528,112	1,137,426	-	1,137,426
Prepayments	22,500	-	22,500	291,734	-	291,734
Accounts receivable	21,388	-	21,388	672,616	-	672,616
	4,879,195	-	4,879,195	17,951,381	-	17,951,381
Equipment	72,840	-	72,840	184,371	-	184,371
Resource properties and deferred expenditures	9,417,920	-	9,417,920	10,950,914	-	10,950,914
Loan receivable	5,000,000	-	5,000,000	-	-	-
Investment in Tlou Energy	-	-	-	20,937,027	-	20,937,027
Assest held for sale	-	-	-	3,915,488	-	3,915,488
Total assets	\$19,369,955	\$ -	\$19,369,955	\$53,939,181	\$ -	\$53,939,181
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity						
Current liabilities						
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 920,069	\$ -	\$ 920,069	\$ 2,139,930	\$ -	\$ 2,139,930
Rehabilitation provision	-	-	-	-	-	-
	920,069	-	920,069	2,139,930	-	2,139,930
Shareholders' Equity						
Share capital	22,320,031	-	22,320,031	41,990,775	-	41,990,775
Common share purchase warrants	-	-	-	1,388,815	-	1,388,815
Contributed surplus	5,263,836	-	5,263,836	7,864,955	-	7,864,955
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(37,918)	-	(37,918)
Deficit	(9,133,981)	-	(9,133,981)	(12,763,346)	-	(12,763,346)
Total equity	18,449,886	-	18,449,886	38,443,281	-	38,443,281
Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	13,355,970	-	13,355,970
Total liabilities and equity	\$19,369,955	\$ -	\$19,369,955	\$53,939,181	\$ -	\$53,939,181

Talon Metals Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Presented in Canadian dollars)

Reconciliation of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010:

	Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition to IFRS	IFRS
	<i>(Reclassified - see note a)</i>		
Continuing operations			
Revenue			
Interest income	\$ 46,007	\$ -	\$ 46,007
Gain on sale of projects and equipment	4,234,594	-	4,234,594
	4,280,601	-	4,280,601
Expenses			
Office and general	1,166,135	-	1,166,135
Professional fees	830,604	-	830,604
Consulting fees	1,520,768	-	1,520,768
Personnel expenses	-	-	-
Management fees	366,870	-	366,870
Share-based payment	2,633,769	-	2,633,769
Travel	166,812	-	166,812
Listing and filing expense	103,386	-	103,386
Interest and bank charges	28,464	-	28,464
Write down of advances	-	-	-
Write down of projects	2,128,772	-	2,128,772
Amortization of equipment	20,000	-	20,000
	8,965,580	-	8,965,580
Loss before the following	(4,684,979)	-	(4,684,979)
Foreign currency translation loss	18,857	-	18,857
Share of net loss of Tlou	105,905	-	105,905
Unrealized gain on investments	(314,426)	-	(314,426)
Gain on sale of investments	(195,894)	-	(195,894)
	(385,558)	-	(385,558)
Net loss from continuing operations	(4,299,421)	-	(4,299,421)
Net loss from discontinued operations	(46,675)	-	(46,675)
Net loss	(4,346,096)	-	(4,346,096)
Share of other comprehensive loss - Tlou	(37,918)	-	(37,918)
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (4,384,014)	\$ -	\$ (4,384,014)
Net loss per share:			
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ (0.08)		\$ (0.08)

(a) Some amounts for 2010 year have been reclassified from original statements to reflect effects of Rio Verde net loss being reported as net loss from discontinued operations (see note 5(b) *Distribution of Rio Verde shares*).